ITEM NO. 21 (A-25)
1.   Name of  the Sub.:   
Strengthening of Water Supply System in NDMC area.       
Installation of 26 Nos. tubewells for Horticulture purposes.

                                       SH:- 
   Providing and laying G.I. Pipeline and Hydrant System.

2.
Name of the Deptt. : Civil Engineering, Public Health Circle, Water Supply Division.



3.
Brief History of the Subject 

Administrative approval and expenditure sanction for the above said scheme was accorded by the Council vide Item No. 4(A-1) dated 18.04.2007 for an amount of Rs.2,27,06,200/-.  The scheme comprised of the provision for the following sub heads :-

Sr. No. 
Description of Item 


Amount

i) Boring of tubewells.


Rs. 83,91,400/-

ii) Supplying and installation of 

Rs. 24,54,500/-

submersible pump sets

iii) Providing and laying G.I. pipe

Rs. 86,10,300/-

line and hydrant system.

iv)
           Laying of electrical cables 

Rs. 32,50,000/-

           including energy meter etc.

Total
 Rs. 2,27,06,200/-

Against the above said main scheme, action with respect to i) & ii) above have already been taken.  The work of boring of tubewells have been carried out and development of the same is in progress.   The tenders for supply and installation of submersible pump sets have also been accepted and the lowest tenderer asked to deposit necessary performance guarantee.  As regards (iv), the work of laying of electrical cables for various tubewells, is being taken up by Electrical Department. 

The instant case is regarding acceptance of tenders for providing and laying GI pipeline and hydrant system of the tubewells developed for various road berms. 

4.
Detailed Proposal of the Subject :

After approval of technical sanction estimate for an amount of Rs.85,17,500/- tenders for providing and laying GI pipeline and Hydrant System were invited for an estimated cost of Rs.81,11,868/-  through  E-Procurement Solution on 11.04.09.  The tenders were published in various newspapers on 15.04.09.  Tenders were opened on 27.04.09 and four tenderers as per details given below tendered their rates  :-

	S. 

No. 
	Name of the Agency
	Estimated Cost
	% of rates
	Tendered

Amount

	1.
	M/s Vishesh Builders 
	81,11,868/-
	7.9% below 
	74,71,030/-

	2.
	M/s Expert Const. Co. 
	81,11,868/-
	26% above
	1,02,20,954/-

	3.
	M/s Shivaji Const. Co. 
	81,11,868/-
	34.3% above
	1,08,94,239/-

	4.
	M/s Pranav Sales and Projects (I) Pvt. Ltd. 
	81,11,868/-
	35% above.
	1,09,51,022/-


The lowest tendered rate is of M/s Vishesh Builders at 7.9% below the estimated cost of Rs.81,11,868/- with tendered amount of Rs.74,71,030/-. After scrutiny of tenders by Planning, the justification of rates works out to 3.64% above the estimated cost.  Thus the tendered cost of the lowest tenderer M/s Vishesh Builders is less by 11.13% than the justified cost.  Thereafter, the case was referred to Finance Department for concurrence.

5.
Final Implications of the Proposed Subject :

The proposal is mainly to lay GI pipeline of 40mm dia and 20mm dia on the berms of various roads. For interconnection of lines the roads are proposed to be crossed through trenchless technology.  The work is proposed to awarded for a tendered amount of Rs.74,71,030/-.

6.
Implementation Schedule with Timeliness for each stage including Internal Processing :

The work is proposed to be carried out and completed  in a period of 8 months after award of the same. 

7.
Comments of the Finance Department on the Subject :
The Finance Department while scrutiny of the tender have observed as under:-

“It appears that the department has given publicity time in accordance with CPWD Works Manual 2007 which is yet to be adopted by the NDMC under approval of competent authority.  The department may take necessary action for the same as the case has already been cleared by FD.  Further in view of position brought on record subject to correctness of information, data & computations and availability of funds we concur in for award of work to L-1,  M/s Vishesh Builders at their quoted %age rates of 7.9% below the EC of Rs. 81,11,868/-  against the justified rates of 3.64% above EC as recommended by Planning and proposed by the department.  The tendered amount works out to Rs. 74,71,030/- (Rs. Seventy four lacs seventy one thousand thirty only). 

The department may certify that due publicity as per approved policy of NDMC has been given to tender and all CVC guidelines have been followed during the tendering process while submitting the case for approval of competent authority. 


This issues with the approval of F.A.”

8.
Comments of the Department on Comments of Finance Department :

With respect to comments of Finance Department, it is clarified that publicity time for tenders has been given as per the present policy.  Action with respect to adoption of CPWD Works Manual 2007 is being taken up. The information, data & computation of tenders are correct and a provision of Rs.50 lac exists in the current year’s budget proposals for this scheme. Provision for additional expenditure will be made in the revised budget proposals for the year 2009-10. 

Due publicity for call of tenders has been given through E-Tendering System of Delhi Government, NDMC Website and Newspapers as per  policy of  NDMC and all CVC guidelines have been followed during the tendering process. 

9.
Legal Implication of the Subject :


Not applicable 

10.
Details of Previous Council Resolutions, Existing Law of Parliament and Assembly on the Subject :

Council resolution no. 4(A-1) dated 18.04.2007, 18(A-12) dated 28.04.08 and         13 (A-56) dated 17.09.2008.

11.
Comments of the Law Department on the Subject :


Agenda Item says it has no legal implications, hence, we have no comments to offer. 

12.
Comments of the Department on the Comments of Law Department :


Not applicable 

13.
Certification by the department that all Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) guidelines have been followed while processing the case :


It is certified that all the CVC guidelines have been followed.

14.
Recommendation:-

The case is noted to the Council for acceptance of tenders of L-1, M/s Vishesh Builders  at 7.9% below the estimated cost of Rs.81,11,868/- with tendered amount of Rs.74,71,030/-, against justified rates of 3.64% above the estimated cost. The work may be awarded before confirmation of the minutes of the Council.

COUNCIL’S DECISION
Resolved by the Council to accept the lowest tender of M/s Vishesh Builders at 7.9% below the estimated cost of Rs.81,11,868/- with tendered amount of Rs.74,71,030/-, against justified rates of 3.64% above the estimated cost. 

It was also resolved that further action in the matter be taken in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes by the Council.
